

GRANTED

No. 99-5739

Supreme Court U.S.
F i l e d
DEC 30 1999

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEWEY J. JONES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
SHARON SWINGLE
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Enactment And Amendment Of 18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. SECTION 844(i) DOES NOT APPLY TO ARSON OF A PRIVATE RESIDENCE	14
A. Section 844(i) May Not Be Interpreted To Apply To Arson Of A Private Residence In The Absence Of Clear And Definite Congressional Intent	15
B. The Text Of Section 844(i) Does Not Manifest Congressional Intent To Federalize Arson Of A Private Residence	17
C. The Legislative History Of Section 844(i) Does Not Reflect Congressional Intent To Federalize Arson Of A Private Residence	27
II. APPLICATION OF SECTION 844(i) TO THE ARSON HERE VIOLATES THE COM- MERCE CLAUSE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
A. The Commerce Clause Does Not Authorize General Federal Regulation of Arson Based On A Crude Aggregation Of The Economic Effects Of That Crime	30
1. “Substantial Effects” On Interstate Commerce Of A Noncommercial Activity Such As Arson Cannot Be Established Through Aggregation	31
2. Fundamental Principles of Federalism And Enumerated Powers Preclude The Use Of Aggregation To Undercut The Constitutional Role Of The Jurisdictional Element In This Case	39
B. The Jurisdictional Element In Section 844(i) Precludes Regulation Of Intrastate Conduct That, Like The Conduct Here, Does Not Substantially Affect Interstate Commerce	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	47, 49
<i>American Airlines v. North American Airlines</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956)	20
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 605 (1973)	18
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	39
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	44
<i>City of Yonkers v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 685 (1944)	46
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) ...	17, 39
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	10, 15, 17
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	39
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) ...	9, 31, 34
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	45, 47
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	35, 36
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	35, 36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	15
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	35, 36
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	20
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	31, 46
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	32
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	38
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	17
<i>NLRB v. Drivers Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	17
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	10, 35, 48
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	22
<i>North American Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946) ...	34, 35
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943)	20
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	38, 45
<i>Polish National Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944)	31, 32, 46, 50
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	42
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	23, 26
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	16
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Cruz Fruit Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 303 U.S. 453 (1938)	35, 49
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases (Houston, E. & W. Tex. Ry. v. United States)</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	35
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	18
<i>United Leather Workers' Int'l Union v. Herkert & Meisel Trunk Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 457 (1924)	47
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	23
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boston</i> , 718 F.2d 1511 (10th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 974 (1984)	49
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Elders</i> , 569 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1978)	49
<i>United States v. Five Gambling Devices</i> , 346 U.S. 441 (1953)	28, 45
<i>United States v. Flaherty</i> , 76 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hickman</i> , 179 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc), petition for cert. filed, 68 U.S.L.W. 5178 (Sept. 16, 1999) (No. 99-464)	33
<i>United States v. Latouf</i> , 132 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1101 (1998)	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 178 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 1999)	25, 42
<i>United States v. Melina</i> , 101 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>United States v. Mennuti</i> , 639 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1981)	18, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 815 F. Supp. 7 (D.D.C. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 25 F.3d 1042 (table), 1994 WL 251174 (4th Cir. June 10, 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1102 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Pappadopoulos</i> , 64 F.3d 522 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Ramey</i> , 24 F.3d 602 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1103 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	32
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1239 (1999)	7
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1085 (N.D. Ill. 1983)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 9 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1993), as amended on reh'g, 41 F.3d 361 (1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 41 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Stillwell</i> , 900 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 838 (1990)	25
<i>United States v. Vogel</i> , 37 F.3d 1497 (table), 1994 WL 556994 (4th Cir. Oct. 12, 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	22, 34
<i>United States v. Zeigler</i> , 19 F.3d 486 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1003 (1994)	49
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	22, 34, 36
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 6	43
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 10	43
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	43
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	13, 32, 34
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 3	43
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4	43
15 U.S.C. § 18	21
15 U.S.C. § 18a(c)(1)	21
15 U.S.C. § 79a(c)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1173(a)(1)	22
17 U.S.C. § 910(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 513(c)(4)	22
18 U.S.C. § 668(a)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 837(c) (1960)	3, 28
18 U.S.C. § 844(d)	3
18 U.S.C. § 844(f) (1970)	23
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(j)	25
18 U.S.C. § 848	40
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 1033(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1510(d)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a)-(c)	22
26 U.S.C. § 5861(f)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	20
29 U.S.C. § 142	21
29 U.S.C. § 152(6)	21
29 U.S.C. § 185(b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 187(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 401 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 402(a)	21
29 U.S.C. § 402(c)	20
29 U.S.C. § 504(a)(3)	20
29 U.S.C. § 630(h)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(h)	21
Pub. L. No. 91-452, Title XI, § 1102(a), Oct. 15, 1970, 84 Stat. 956	3, 23
Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 1106(b), Oct. 15, 1970, 84 Stat. 956	3, 28
Legislative Materials	
116 CONG. REC. (1970)	2, 3, 4, 28
128 CONG. REC. (1982)	5, 28
140 CONG. REC. (1994)	41
<i>Explosives Control: Hearings before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Comm. on Judiciary on H.R. 17154, H.R. 16699, H.R. 18573 and Related Proposals, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</i>	2, 3, 4
H.R. 16699, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	2, 3, 4
H.R. REP. NO. 91-1549 (1970), <i>reprinted in 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4007</i>	2, 4, 20, 27
H.R. REP. NO. 97-678 (1982), <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2631</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous	
AMERICAN BAR ASS'N TASK FORCE ON FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW, THE FEDERALIZATION OF CRIMINAL LAW (1998)	50
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1992)	19
Ashdown, <i>Federalism, Federalization, and the Politics of Crime</i> , 98 W. VA. L. REV. 789 (1996)	40
Barnett, <i>Necessary and Proper</i> , 44 UCLA L. REV. 745 (1997)	32
Becker, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , 76 J. POL. ECON. 169 (1968)	42
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	19
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	19
Brickey, <i>Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law</i> , 46 HASTINGS L.J. 1135 (1995)	40
Brief for the United States, <i>Russell v. United States</i> , No. 84-495 (U.S. filed April 4, 1985)	26
Bybee, <i>Insuring Domestic Tranquility: Lopez, Federalization of Crime, and the Forgotten Role of the Domestic Violence Clause</i> , 66 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1 (1997).	43
A. CURTIS, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF ARSON (1936)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Cunningham & Fillmore, <i>Using Common Sense: A Linguistic Perspective on Judicial Interpretations of "Use a Firearm,"</i> 73 WASH. U. L.Q. 1159 (1995)	18
Egan, Note, <i>The Jurisdictional Element of 18 U.S.C. § 844(i), A Federal Criminal Commerce Clause Statute</i> , 48 WASH. U.J. URB. & CONTEMP. L. 183 (1995)	18
D. ENGDAHL, CONSTITUTIONAL FEDERALISM (1987)	46
Engdahl, <i>Sense and Nonsense About State Immunity</i> , 2 CONST. COMM. 93 (1985)	40
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	42
Gardbaum, <i>Rethinking Constitutional Federalism</i> , 74 TEX. L. REV. 795 (1996)	46
Krucoff, <i>Get Moving; Stop Trying To Be Thin and Start Trying To Be Healthy</i> , WASH. POST., Aug. 12, 1997, at Z10	41
Nelson & Pushaw, <i>Rethinking the Commerce Clause: Applying First Principles to Uphold Federal Commercial Regulations but Preserve State Control Over Social Issues</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 1 (forthcoming 1999)	38
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)	19
Panneton, <i>Federalizing Fires: The Evolving Federal Response to Arson Related Crimes</i> , 23 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 151 (1985)	16, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
R. POSNER, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW (5th ed. 1998)	42
Poulos, <i>The Metamorphosis of the Law of Arson</i> , 51 MO. L. REV. 295 (1986)	16, 40
W. RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (2d ed. 1829)	43
M. REDISH, THE CONSTITUTION AS POLITICAL STRUCTURE (1995)	46
Redish & Drizin, <i>Constitutional Federalism and Judicial Review: The Role of Textual Analysis</i> , 62 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1987)	42
Stern, <i>The Commerce Clause and the National Economy, 1933-1946</i> , 59 HARV. L. REV. 645 (1946)	36
Stern, <i>The Commerce Clause and the National Economy, 1933-1946, Part II</i> , 59 HARV. L. REV. 883 (1946)	36
J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833 ed.) (Fred. B. Rothman & Co. 1991)	43
L. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000)	32, 33, 48
U.S. DEP'T OF ENERGY, ENERGY INFORMATION ADMIN., NATURAL GAS ANNUAL 1997 (1998)	24
WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1988)	19
